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HOUSE COMMITTEE ON BUSINESS AND LABOR 
 

March 20, 2013 Hearing Room E 
8:00 AM 
 
MEMBERS PRESENT: Rep. Margaret Doherty, Chair 
 Rep. Brent Barton, Vice-Chair 
 Rep. Bill Kennemer, Vice-Chair 
 Rep. Paul Holvey 
 Rep. Greg Matthews 
 Rep. Kim Thatcher 
 Rep. Jim Thompson 
 Rep. Jim Weidner 
 Rep. Brad Witt 
 
 
MEMBER EXCUSED: Rep. Shemia Fagan 
 
STAFF PRESENT: Jan Nordlund, Committee Administrator 
 Branden Pursinger, Committee Assistant 
 
 
MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD: HB 2007 – Public Hearing 
 HB 2008 – Public Hearing 
 HB 3256 – Public Hearing 
____________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Recording Log 
 

8:02:38 AM Meeting Called to Order by Chair Doherty 
 
8:02:50 AM HB 2007 and HB 2008 - Public Hearing 
8:03:11 AM Kate Coy, Committee Policy Analyst 
8:04:22 AM {Exhibit} 1-2: Speaker Tina Kotek, House District 44 
8:04:27 AM Chair Doherty 
8:04:28 AM Vice-Chair Kennemer 
8:04:31 AM Speaker Kotek 
8:11:13 AM Chair Doherty 
8:11:17 AM Rep. Weidner 
8:11:55 AM Speaker Kotek 
8:13:21 AM Chair Doherty 
8:13:24 AM Rep. Thompson 
8:15:30 AM Speaker Kotek 
8:16:37 AM Vice-Chair Kennemer 
8:17:02 AM Rep. Matthews 
8:17:59 AM Speaker Kotek 
 
8:18:37 AM HB 2007 - Public Hearing 
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8:19:37 AM {Exhibit} 3: Ron Schmidt, Chair, Hayden Island Neighborhood Network 
(HINooN) 

8:28:16 AM Jeff Geisler, Board Member and Safety Chair, HINooN 
8:30:15 AM Traci Chapman-Roy, Board Member, HINooN 
8:33:28 AM Chair Doherty 
8:33:31 AM Rep. Witt 
8:34:46 AM Schmidt 
8:37:36 AM Rep. Witt 
8:38:18 AM Vice-Chair Kennemer 
8:39:04 AM Rep. Weidner 
8:39:55 AM Geisler 
8:41:39 AM Chair Doherty 
8:41:53 AM Schmidt 
8:42:48 AM Rep. Weidner 
8:43:17 AM Rep. Thompson 
8:43:49 AM Chair Doherty 
8:44:10 AM {Exhibit} 4: Bill Perry, Oregon Restaurant & Lodging Association 
8:48:07 AM Mike Mills, Oregon Tourism and Entertainment Industry 
8:52:29 AM Rep. Witt 
8:53:39 AM Chair Doherty 
8:54:05 AM {Exhibit} 5: Charles Kuffner, Portland, OR 
8:57:11 AM {Exhibit} 6: David Jackson, Drugs and Vice Division, Portland Police Bureau 
8:58:27 AM Chair Doherty 
8:58:30 AM Rep. Weidner 
8:58:40 AM Jackson 
8:58:59 AM Rep. Weidner 
8:59:00 AM Jackson 
8:59:42 AM Rep. Matthews 
9:00:01 AM Jackson 
9:00:03 AM Kuffner 
9:00:05 AM Chair Doherty 
9:00:07 AM Kuffner 
9:00:43 AM Rep. Weidner 
9:01:21 AM Chair Doherty 
9:01:31 AM Kuffner 
9:01:37 AM Chair Doherty 
9:01:39 AM Kuffner 
9:02:01 AM Tamara DeRidder, Land Use Chair, Rose City Park Neighborhood 

Association 
9:02:54 AM {Exhibit} 7: Martin G. Slapikas, Board of Directors, HINooN 
9:05:00 AM Chair Doherty 
9:05:05 AM {Exhibit} 8: Witness Registration 
9:05:06 AM The following written testimony is submitted without public testimony: 
9:05:06 AM {Exhibit} 9: Amy Welch, Portland, Oregon 
9:05:06 AM {Exhibit} 10: Martha Simpson, Portland, Oregon   
9:05:06 AM {Exhibit} 11: Timme Helzer, Portland, Oregon 
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9:05:06 AM {Exhibit} 12: Tammy Forsgren, Portland, Oregon 
9:05:06 AM {Exhibit} 13: Stefan Karlic, Portland, Oregon 
9:05:07 AM Chair Doherty 
 
9:06:04 AM HB 2008 - Public Hearing 
9:06:46 AM {Exhibit} 14: Ron Schmidt, Chair, Hayden Island Neighborhood Network 

(HINooN) 
9:07:55 AM Traci Chapman-Roy, Board Member, HINooN 
9:08:26 AM Chair Doherty 
9:08:29 AM Rep. Witt 
9:08:53 AM Schmidt 
9:09:11 AM Chair Doherty 
9:09:32 AM {Exhibit} 15: Andy Smith, Portland, Oregon  
9:11:23 AM Theresa Marcherti, Liquor Licensing Specialist, City of Portland 
9:14:27 AM David Jackson, Drugs and Vice Division, Portland Police Bureau 
9:16:36 AM Chair Doherty 
9:16:38 AM Rep. Matthews 
9:16:39 AM Chair Doherty 
9:16:40 AM Rep. Matthews 
9:16:49 AM Jackson 
9:16:55 AM Rep. Holvey 
9:16:58 AM Vice-Chair Kennemer 
9:17:12 AM Chair Doherty 
9:17:31 AM {Exhibit} 16: Bill Perry, Oregon Restaurant & Lodging Association 
9:20:49 AM Chair Doherty 
9:21:20 AM {Exhibit} 17: Kathryn Figley, Mayor, Woodburn 
9:25:31 AM {Exhibit} 18: Helen Ying, Board Member, We Can Do Better 
9:27:10 AM {Exhibit} 19: Mary Ann Schwab, Community Advocate, OLCC 2nd Advisory 

Committee 
9:30:15 AM Charles Kuffner, Portland, OR 
9:31:23 AM Schwab 
9:31:29 AM Rep. Matthews 
9:32:25 AM Chair Doherty 
9:33:08 AM William Feldman, Portland, Oregon 
9:33:41 AM Chair Doherty 
9:33:46 AM Feldman 
9:33:50 AM Vice-Chair Barton 
9:33:52 AM Chair Doherty 
9:33:57 AM Slapikas 
9:35:21 AM {Exhibit} 20: Stefan Karlic, Board Member, HINooN 
9:36:16 AM {Exhibit} 21: Tom Parker, Lines for Life 
9:37:56 AM Scott Winkels, League of Oregon Counties 
9:38:48 AM Chair Doherty 
9:38:50 AM {Exhibit} 22: Witness Registration 
9:38:50 AM The following written testimony is submitted for the record without public 

testimony: 
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9:38:50 AM {Exhibit} 23: Devarshi Bajpai, Addictions Program Manager for the Mental 
Health and Addictions Services Division, Multnomah County 

9:38:50 AM {Exhibit} 24: Amy Welch, Portland, Oregon 
9:38:50 AM {Exhibit} 25: Timme Helzer, Portland, Oregon 
9:38:50 AM {Exhibit} 26:Tammy Forsgren, Portland, Oregon 
 
9:38:56 AM HB 3256 - Public Hearing 
9:39:05 AM Kate Coy, Committee Policy Analyst 
9:39:50 AM Stefan Karlic, Board Member, HINooN 
9:41:01 AM {Exhibit} 27: Rep. Lew Frederick, House District 43 
9:43:38 AM Lucinda Karlic, President, Hayden Island Livability Project 
9:43:47 AM Chair Doherty 
9:44:45 AM Bill Perry, Oregon Restaurant & Lodging Association 
9:45:42 AM Mike Mills, Oregon Tourism and Entertainment Industry 
9:48:55 AM Chair Doherty 
9:49:28 AM {Exhibit} 28: Ron Schmidt, Chair, HINooN 
9:50:50 AM Chris Lopez, President, Northeast Coalition of Neighborhoods 
9:52:01 AM Ken Peterson, Land Use Chair, Grant Park Neighborhood Association 
9:54:21 AM {Exhibit} 29: Rick Sills, Portland, Oregon 
9:57:21 AM Chair Doherty 
9:57:46 AM Melinda Merrill, Director of Public Affairs, Fred Meyer's Stores 
9:59:36 AM Mary Botkin, American Federation of State, County, and Municipal 

Employees 
10:02:04 AM Tamara DeRidder, Land Use Chair, Rose City Park Neighborhood 

Association 
10:03:03 AM Chair Doherty 
10:03:06 AM {Exhibit} 30: Witness Registration 
10:03:18 AM Meeting Adjourned by Chair Doherty 
____________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Exhibit Summary 
 

8:04:22 AM {Exhibit} 1: HB 2007, written testimony, Speaker Tina Kotek, 1 p 
8:04:22 AM {Exhibit} 2: HB 2008, written testimony, Speaker Tina Kotek, 1 p 
8:19:37 AM {Exhibit} 3: HB 2007, written testimony, Ron Schmidt, 2 pp 
8:44:10 AM {Exhibit} 4: HB 2007, written testimony, Bill Perry, 4 pp 
8:54:05 AM {Exhibit} 5: HB 2007, written testimony, Charles Kuffner, 3 pp 
8:57:11 AM {Exhibit} 6: HB 2007, written testimony of Michael Reese, David Jackson, 1 p 
9:02:54 AM {Exhibit} 7: HB 2007, written testimony, Martin G. Slapikas, 27 pp 
9:05:05 AM {Exhibit} 8: HB 2007, witness registration, staff, 1 p 
9:05:06 AM {Exhibit} 9: HB 2007, written testimony, Amy Welch, 1 p 
9:05:06 AM {Exhibit} 10: HB 2007, written testimony, Martha Simpson, 1 p   
9:05:06 AM {Exhibit} 11: HB 2007, written testimony, Timme Helzer, 1 p 
9:05:06 AM {Exhibit} 12: HB 2007, written testimony, Tammy Forsgren, 1 p 
9:05:06 AM {Exhibit} 13: HB 2007, written testimony, Stefan Karlic, 1 p 
9:06:46 AM {Exhibit} 14: HB 2008, written testimony, Ron Schmidt, 2 pp 
9:09:32 AM {Exhibit} 15: HB 2008, written testimony of Michael Reese, Andy Smith, 1 p 
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9:17:31 AM {Exhibit} 16: HB 2008, written testimony, Bill Perry, 7 pp 
9:21:20 AM {Exhibit} 17: HB 2008, written testimony, Kathryn Figley, 2 pp 
9:25:31 AM {Exhibit} 18: HB 2008, written testimony, Helen Ying, 1 p 
9:27:10 AM {Exhibit} 19: HB 2008, written testimony, Mary Ann Schwab, 9 pp  
9:35:21 AM {Exhibit} 20: HB 2008, written testimony, Stefan Karlic, 1p 
9:36:16 AM {Exhibit} 21: HB 2008, written testimony, Tom Parker, 1 p 
9:38:50 AM {Exhibit} 22: HB 2008, witness registration, staff, 2 pp 
9:38:50 AM {Exhibit} 23: HB 2008, written testimony, Devarshi Bajpai, 2 pp  
9:38:50 AM {Exhibit} 24: HB 2008, written testimony, Amy Welch, 1 p 
9:38:50 AM {Exhibit} 25: HB 2008, written testimony, Timme Helzer, 1 p 
9:38:50 AM {Exhibit} 26: HB 2008, written testimony, Tammy Forsgren, 1 p 
9:41:01 AM {Exhibit} 27: HB 3256, written testimony, Rep. Lew Frederick, 1 p 
9:49:28 AM {Exhibit} 28: HB 3256, written testimony, Ron Schmidt, 2 pp 
9:54:21 AM {Exhibit} 29: HB 3256, visual aide, Rick Sills, 1 p 
10:03:06 AM {Exhibit} 30: HB 3256, witness registration, staff, 2 pp 


